STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 71-20

APPROVAL OF INTERIM WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLANS FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Agency has required that basin plans be developed to evaluate projects which may be eligible for financial assistance and that said plans must be adopted by July 1, 1971, by the State, or financial assistance will not be available; and

WHEREAS, the nine California Regional Water Quality Control Boards conducted public hearings during May 1971 after notice to all interested persons in accordance with the Water Code, have considered evidence introduced at those hearings and subsequently adopted sixteen water quality control plans encompassing the entire state: and

WHEREAS, the State Water Resources Control Board at its regular meeting of June 17, 1971, heard comments concerning the Water Quality Control Plans; and

WHEREAS, the time for development, adoption and review of these sixteen plans was limited, considering the scope and nature of the subjects considered in the plans and as a result the title "Interim" indicates that these plans will be subject to modification as a result of new information from local, regional or statewide studies at any time; and

WHEREAS, certain changes or modifications of the plans are being submitted to the regional boards for consideration and action;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, (1) that sixteen Interim Water Quality Control Plans for the State of California are hereby approved by the State Water Resources Control Board for the above purposes and in the above context, including the purposes of Article 3 of Chapter 4 of Division 7 of the Water Code; (2) that the Executive Officer is directed to immediately forward copies of all sixteen interim plans to the Environmental Protection Agency.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on June 30, 1971.

Jerome B. Gilbert
Executive Officer